17. Statutory Reserve 

The Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly, held on 28 September 2025, approved the Board of Directors’ 

recommendation in its meeting held on 26 March 2025  to transfer the balance of statutory reserve amounting to 

45,000,000 (forty-five million Saudi Riyals) as reported in the annual consolidated financial statements ending on for 

the year ended 31 December 2024 and the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six-month ended 

30 June 2025 to the balance of retained earnings.